

COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203	DATE FILED: January 14, 2015 1:05 PM FILING ID: 4F680BE7F7F1A CASE NUMBER: 2013SC902
C.A.R. 50 Certiorari to the Court of Appeals, 12CA1112 District Court, Douglas County, 2011CV3461 and 2009CV1954	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
Petitioner: FABIAN SEBASTIAN v. Respondents: DOUGLAS COUNTY, COLORADO; DOUGLAS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE; DAVID A. WEAVER, Douglas County Sheriff; and GREG A. BLACK, Douglas County Sheriff's Deputy	Supreme Court Case Number: 2013SC902
<i>Attorneys for Respondents:</i> Kelly Dunnaway. #31896 Douglas County Attorney's Office 100 Third Street Castle Rock, CO 80104 Phone: 303-660-7414 Fax: 303-688-6596 E-mail: attorney@douglas.co.us	
ANSWER BRIEF	

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
2 East 14th Avenue, 4th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

C.A.R. 50 Certiorari to the Court of Appeals,
12CA1112
District Court, Douglas County,
2011CV3461 and 2009CV1954

Petitioner:

FABIAN SEBASTIAN,

v.

Respondents:

DOUGLAS COUNTY, COLORADO;
DOUGLAS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE;
DAVID A. WEAVER, Douglas County Sheriff; and
GREG A. BLACK, Douglas County Sheriff's Deputy.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Respondents:

Kelly Dunnaway
Office of the County Attorney
100 Third Street
Castle Rock, CO 80104
Phone Number: 303-660-7414
FAX Number: 303-688-6596
E-mail: Attorney@douglas.co.us
Atty. Reg. #31896

Case Number:
2013SC902

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
A. Standard of Review	1
B. Statement of the Case.....	2
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Summary of Argument	4
B. No Fourth Amendment Seizure	7
C. Qualified Immunity.....	13
D. The Force Used was Reasonable.....	18
E. Even a Meritorious Claim is only One-Third of the Inquiry.....	21
III. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	18
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137, 146, 99 S. Ct. 2689, 61 L. Ed. 2d 433 (1979)	4
<i>Blazer Elec. Supply Co. v. Bertrand</i> , 952 P.2d 857 (Colo.App. 1998)	2
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	9, 10, 11
<i>Brown v. Whitman</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D. Colo. 2009).....	12
<i>Buckmiller v. Safeway</i> , 727 P.2d 1112 (Colo. 1982)	21, 22
<i>Casey v. City of Fed. Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir.2007)	15
<i>Centennial Bank of the West v. Taylor</i> , 143 P.3d 1140 (Colo. App. 2006).....	22
<i>Childress v. City of Arapaho</i> , 210 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Claybrook v. Birchwell</i> , 199 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Cochran v. City of Deer Park, Tex.</i> , 108 F. App'x. 129 (5th Cir. 2004)	8, 16
<i>Colorado National Bank v. Friedman</i> , 846 P.2d 159 (Colo. 1993)	2
<i>Cortez v. McCauley</i> , 478 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2007)	6, 15
<i>Craig v. Rider</i> , 651 P.2d 397 (Colo. 1982).....	21, 22
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	4
<i>Dennis v. Town of Loudon</i> , 2012 WL 4324932, (D.N.H. Sept. 20, 2012)	12
<i>Front Range Partners v. Highland Hills Metropolitan Park & Recreation District</i> , 706 P.2d 1279 (Colo. 1985)	2
<i>Gangstee v. Cnty. of Sacramento</i> , 2012 WL 112650 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2012)	13
<i>Garcia v. City of Sacramento</i> , 2010 WL 3521954, (E.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2010)	11
<i>Goodman Assoc. LLC v. WP Mountain Props., LLC</i> , 222 P.3d 310 (Colo. 2010)	2, 4, 7, 21, 22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	14

<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797 (1971)	10
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	14, 17
<i>Kempton v. Hurd</i> , 713 P.2d 1274 (Colo. 1986).....	6, 20
<i>Landol–Rivera v. Cosme</i> , 906 F.2d 791 (1st Cir. 1990)	9
<i>McKay v. City of Hayward</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 971 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	12
<i>Medeiros v. O’Connell</i> , 150 F.3d 164 (2nd Cir.1998)	9
<i>Melgar ex rel. Melgar v. Greene</i> , 593 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2010)	13, 16, 17
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. City of Fresno</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 937 (E.D. Cal. 2011).....	11
<i>Rogers v. City of Kennewick</i> , 205 F. App’x. 491 (9 th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Roska ex rel. Roska v. Peterson</i> , 328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir.2003).....	14, 17
<i>Rucker v. Harford County, Md.</i> , 946 F.2d 278 (4th Cir.1991)	9
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	15
<i>Thomson v. Salt Lake Cnty.</i> , 584 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Vathekan v. Prince George’s County</i> , 154 F.3d 173 (4 th Cir. 1988)	7, 12, 16, 17
<i>Youngblood v. City of Bakersfield</i> , 2014 WL 1386392, (E.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2014) ..	11

Statutes

§ 13-21-124(5)(c), C.R.S.	4, 8, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4, 5, 11,13, 14, 23

Rules

C.R.C.P. 60(b).....	1, 2, 21, 22, 23
